South Dakota Gaming Statistics Monthly Summary

Number of Units Reporting

December 2025

Slot Machines

Denomination Revenue Handle Statistical Win Avg. Payout %
25 Dollars 5 $195,925.00 $22,100.00 88.72%
5 Dollars 48 $2,389,971.00 $176,610.46 92.61%
1 Dollar 206 $8,031,939.15 $688,617.52 91.43%
50 Cents 3 $177,903.50 $13,305.50 92.52%
25 Cents 90 $2,245,585.28 $192,681.26 91.42%
10 Cents 2 $46,280.50 $1,437.60 96.89%
City Slot 54 $4,594,263.61 $409,292.82 91.09%
5 Cents 15 $375,080.25 $31,166.20 91.69%
1 Cents 2352 $95,260,718.58 $8,974,134.26 90.58%
Totals 2775 $113,317,666.87 $10,509,345.62 90.73%
Table Games
Games Units Handle Statistical Win Avg. Payout %
Black Jack 37 $3,379,309.50 $476,194.54 85.91%
House Banked Poker 30 $2,386,042.50 $608,450.05 74.5%
Player Banked Poker 12 $782,160.00 $78,216.00 N/A
Craps 3 $585,021.50 $151,815.00 74.05%
Roulette 6 $196,064.00 $38,270.00 80.48%
Totals 88 $7,328,597.50 $1,352,945.59 80.53%
Sports Wagering

Number of Casinos

Reporting Revenue Handle Statistical Win Avg. Payout %
Totals 7 $1,215,596.31 $125,590.96 89.67%

Handle Comparison
% Change from Same CYTD % Change from
Current Month, Previous Year Calendar YTD Previous Year

Slot Machines $113,317,666.87 2.00% $1,524,284,193.34 2.57%
Table Games $7,328,597.50 0.53% $93,333,542.95 2.48%
Sports Wagering $1,215,596.31 18.13% $10,797,823.34 16.90%
Total Handle $121,861,860.68 2.05% $1,628,415,559.63 2.65%

Total Statistical Win:

Tax Calculation

Less: Non Cashable Promo Play

Plus: Non Cashable Promo Wins

Less: Wide Area Progressive Deduction

Less: City Slots (Net of Promo)

Plus: Expired Vouchers

Less: Federal Excise Tax

Adjustments for Amended Returns

and Audit Findings

Taxable Adjusted Gross Revenue:

$11,987,882.17
($2,247,888.22)
$2,023,099.40
($5,470.17)
($396,633.75)
$25,169.02
($3,038.99)
$0.33

$11,383,119.79

9%

Tax Due

$1,024,480.78

Total 9% Tax Collected

Tax Distribution

1% to State General Fund per 42-7B-28.1
8% to Be Distributed per 42-7B-48

40% Allocated to Tourism

10% Allocated to Lawrence County

50% Commission Fund

$1,024,480.78
$113,831.20
$910,649.58
$364,259.83
$91,064.96
$455,324.79



South Dakota Gaming Statistics Monthly Summary
Sports Wagering Detail

December 2025
Sporting Event Handle Statistical Win Avg. Payo:l/:
BOXING $1,170.00 $547.00 53.25%
CFL $0.00 $0.00 #DIV/0!
FORMULA 1 $0.00 $0.00 #DIV/0!
INDYCAR $0.00 $0.00 #DIV/0!
MLB $200.00 ($2,148.86) 1174.43%
MLS $10.00 $10.00 0.00%
MMA/UFC $10,915.00 $3,729.48 65.83%
NASCAR $220.00 $128.50 41.59%
NBA $129,887.91 $6,760.40 94.80%
WNBA $65.00 $65.00 0.00%
NCAA Baseball $0.00 $0.00 #DIV/0!
NCAA FB $357,022.61 $53,342.36 85.06%
NCAA Hockey $220.00 $220.00 0.00%
NCAA Mens BB $242,813.41 $21,986.25 90.95%
NCAA Womens BB $5.00 $5.00 0.00%
NFL $411,016.61 $32,478.49 92.10%
NHL $39,656.55 ($1,630.82) 104.11%
PGA $10,068.00 $9,357.25 7.06%
SOCCER $6,120.87 $1,822.61 70.22%
TENNIS $6,205.35 ($1,081.70) 117.43%
Totals $1,215,596.31 $125,590.96 89.67%
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