

South Dakota Gaming Statistics Monthly Summary

December 2025

Slot Machines

Denomination	Number of Units Reporting Revenue	Handle	Statistical Win	Avg. Payout %
25 Dollars	5	\$195,925.00	\$22,100.00	88.72%
5 Dollars	48	\$2,389,971.00	\$176,610.46	92.61%
1 Dollar	206	\$8,031,939.15	\$688,617.52	91.43%
50 Cents	3	\$177,903.50	\$13,305.50	92.52%
25 Cents	90	\$2,245,585.28	\$192,681.26	91.42%
10 Cents	2	\$46,280.50	\$1,437.60	96.89%
City Slot	54	\$4,594,263.61	\$409,292.82	91.09%
5 Cents	15	\$375,080.25	\$31,166.20	91.69%
1 Cents	2352	\$95,260,718.58	\$8,974,134.26	90.58%
Totals	2775	\$113,317,666.87	\$10,509,345.62	90.73%

Table Games

Games	Units	Handle	Statistical Win	Avg. Payout %
Black Jack	37	\$3,379,309.50	\$476,194.54	85.91%
House Banked Poker	30	\$2,386,042.50	\$608,450.05	74.5%
Player Banked Poker	12	\$782,160.00	\$78,216.00	N/A
Craps	3	\$585,021.50	\$151,815.00	74.05%
Roulette	6	\$196,064.00	\$38,270.00	80.48%
Totals	88	\$7,328,597.50	\$1,352,945.59	80.53%

Sports Wagering

Number of Casinos Reporting Revenue	Handle	Statistical Win	Avg. Payout %
Totals	7	\$1,215,596.31	89.67%

Handle Comparison

Current	% Change from Same Month, Previous Year	Calendar YTD	CYTD % Change from Previous Year
Slot Machines	\$113,317,666.87	2.00%	\$1,524,284,193.34
Table Games	\$7,328,597.50	0.53%	\$93,333,542.95
Sports Wagering	\$1,215,596.31	18.13%	\$10,797,823.34
Total Handle	\$121,861,860.68	2.05%	\$1,628,415,559.63

Tax Calculation

Tax Distribution

Total Statistical Win:	\$11,987,882.17	Total 9% Tax Collected	\$1,024,480.78
Less: Non Cashable Promo Play	(\$2,247,888.22)	1% to State General Fund per 42-7B-28.1	\$113,831.20
Plus: Non Cashable Promo Wins	\$2,023,099.40	8% to Be Distributed per 42-7B-48	\$910,649.58
Less: Wide Area Progressive Deduction	(\$5,470.17)	40% Allocated to Tourism	\$364,259.83
Less: City Slots (Net of Promo)	(\$396,633.75)	10% Allocated to Lawrence County	\$91,064.96
Plus: Expired Vouchers	\$25,169.02	50% Commission Fund	\$455,324.79
Less: Federal Excise Tax	(\$3,038.99)		
Adjustments for Amended Returns and Audit Findings	\$0.33		
Taxable Adjusted Gross Revenue:	\$11,383,119.79		
	9%		
Tax Due	\$1,024,480.78		

South Dakota Gaming Statistics Monthly Summary
Sports Wagering Detail

December 2025

Sporting Event	Handle	Statistical Win	Avg. Payout %
BOXING	\$1,170.00	\$547.00	53.25%
CFL	\$0.00	\$0.00	#DIV/0!
FORMULA 1	\$0.00	\$0.00	#DIV/0!
INDYCAR	\$0.00	\$0.00	#DIV/0!
MLB	\$200.00	(\$2,148.86)	1174.43%
MLS	\$10.00	\$10.00	0.00%
MMA/UFC	\$10,915.00	\$3,729.48	65.83%
NASCAR	\$220.00	\$128.50	41.59%
NBA	\$129,887.91	\$6,760.40	94.80%
WNBA	\$65.00	\$65.00	0.00%
NCAA Baseball	\$0.00	\$0.00	#DIV/0!
NCAA FB	\$357,022.61	\$53,342.36	85.06%
NCAA Hockey	\$220.00	\$220.00	0.00%
NCAA Mens BB	\$242,813.41	\$21,986.25	90.95%
NCAA Womens BB	\$5.00	\$5.00	0.00%
NFL	\$411,016.61	\$32,478.49	92.10%
NHL	\$39,656.55	(\$1,630.82)	104.11%
PGA	\$10,068.00	\$9,357.25	7.06%
SOCCER	\$6,120.87	\$1,822.61	70.22%
TENNIS	\$6,205.35	(\$1,081.70)	117.43%
Totals	\$1,215,596.31	\$125,590.96	89.67%